ALLIANCE mam

S‘O’ETH N .
ACTION mmmam CRIEIS’;?;‘I\\.I;((;;HE

Alliance for Youth Action Poll

841 Interviews conducted June 12-19, 2020

Copyright © 2020 Change Research, a Public Benefit Corporation



A&LIANGE /=

Poll Details Wl CHANGE

RESEARCH

Using our Dynamic Online Sampling Engine to attain a sample reflective of the electorate,
Change Research polled 841 registered voters ages 18-39 who are Democrats or unaffiliated
in ten battleground states, June 12-19, 2020. Post-stratification was performed on age, gender,
race/ethnicity, region, and 2016 presidential vote.

Outline

e 2020 enthusiasm and horserace metrics

e |Issue priorities, with special focus on the coronavirus pandemic
e Profiles of voter engagement and participation



ALLIANCE mumm
FOR s

Presidential Horse Race - June 2020 Mime——  Culoe

Joe Biden, the Democrat
The Libertarian candidate I 8

Donald Trump, the Republican

The Green Party candidate I 5
Not sure I

Would not vote
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All 18-25 26-34

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Neutral 9 22 19 19
Somewhat unfavorable - -
Very unfavorable 2

Never heard of them 1 H 2

L
e - ( z j Biden is not hugely popular...
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Donald Trump Favorability by Age Groups

All 18-25 26-34
Very favorable | 2 ‘ 1 I 3 | 2
Somewhat favorable I 3 I 4 ’ 1 I 5
Neutral 4 7 3 4
Somewhat unfavorable I 5 I 7 I 4 | 3
Never heard of them H3 ‘3 \3 H4 But Trump |S hugely

ER N unpopular
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Joe Biden Favorability by Racial Groups #a=

Latinx
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Very favorable 13 4

Somewhat favorable 35

I -

Neutral 22

Somewhat unfavorable

Black
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Very unfavorable 11

Never heard of them 0

Biden has a positive net favorability across racial groups...

...but is viewed much more favorably by Black voters, compared to White voters.
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Local Races All 35-39 26-34 18-25

1 3 I 4 I 3 I 3
Plurality of voters are a 2 | | 0 |2
10/10 on motivation 2
scale... i I I 3 I i I 3
4 3 1 3 6
8 5 7 12

...but 18-25 year olds

report considerably s e |2 E |
less motivation than
older voters.
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Motivation to Vote - House and Whme——  CHANGE
Senate Races i
1 |3 |3 |2 |4
Plurality of voters are a 2 |1 |1 |1 |2
10/10 on motivation ; I2 I3 1 .
scale... I I
4 4 1 3 6

...but 18-25 year olds

report considerably o s E N 9
less motivation than

older voters.
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Motivation to Vote - Presidential Race CHANGE
All 35-39 26-34 18-25
Plurality of voters are a i |4 |4 |3 Is
10/10 on motivation
scale... 2 |2 0 |2 I3

3 |3 I4 Iz |4
...but 18-25 year olds 4 3 2 3

report considerably less
motivation than older

voters. 6 I4 I ? I 3 I 8

= Even for top of the

ticket. 8 I 6 I 4 I 6 E




Would you be more or less likely to [vote / volunteer] for
Joe Biden if he committed to serving only one term?

e The majority of these voters report it would not make a difference to them if Biden

committed to serving only one term.
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e However, these numbers fluctuate considerably when broken down by age and

racial group...

Vote for Biden

Much more likely
Somewhat more likely
Doesn't make a difference
Somewhat less likely I 2

Much less likely | 1

Volunteer for Biden
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Likelihood to VOTE for Biden

1825
Much more likely I 20

Somewhat more likely l 22
Doesn't make a difference
Somewhat less likely | 3

Much less likely | 7

26-34 35-39 Black
I21 I18 .30
I'I4 I'IO I16
DT
[ |

Likelihood to VOLUNTEER for Biden

18-25

Much more likely I 14

Somewhat more likely I 16

Doesn't make a difference

Somewhat less likely I 6

Much less likely | 3

26-34 35-39 Black

I14 I9 I26
|7 |8 I19
o
T

B Bl

White
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For voters of color, the
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prospect of Biden committing
to only one term makes more
of a difference, particularly to

Black voters.
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All Black Latinx White 18-25 26-34 35-39
Systemic racism and discrimination 48 48 50 49 49 46
Affordable healthcare - 52 46
Student loan debt - 16 19
Democracy reform and voting rights . 20 14
Gun violence prevention - 13 16
Immigration reform - 8 n 13

TOP ISSUE ACROSS GROUPS: Systemic racism and discrimination (48% selected)
e Prioritization of coronavirus & climate change vary widely by racial group
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Issue Priorities - 2020 Election Mime——  Culoe

All Black Latinx White 18-25 26-34 35-39
Systemic racism and discrimination _ 50 n ‘ 46
Affordable healthcare _ 24 - 52 46
Student loan debt - 16 19
Democracy reform and voting rights . 20 14
Gun violence prevention - 13 16
Immigration reform - 8 n 13

TOP ISSUE ACROSS GROUPS: Systemic racism and discrimination (48% selected)
e Prioritization of coronavirus, affordable healthcare, & climate change vary widely by
racial group
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All Black Latinx White 18-25 26-34 35-39
Systemic racism and discrimination _ 50 n ‘ 46
Affordable healthcare - 52 46

Climate change - 42 29
Student loan debt - 16 19
Democracy reform and voting rights . 20 14
Gun violence prevention - 13 16
Immigration reform - 8 n 13

TOP ISSUE ACROSS GROUPS: Systemic racism and discrimination (48% selected)

e Prioritization of coronavirus & climate change vary widely by racial group
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All Black Latinx White 18-25 26-34 35-39
Systemic racism and discrimination _ 50 n ‘ 46
Affordable healthcare - 52 46
Student loan debt - 16 19
Democracy reform and voting rights . 20 14
Gun violence prevention - 13 16
Immigration reform - 8 n 13

TOP ISSUE ACROSS GROUPS: Systemic racism and discrimination (48% selected)
e Prioritization of coronavirus & climate change vary widely by racial group
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Coronavirus Concerns ime— CuANcE

[ Very concerned [I] Somewhat concerned A little concerned [l Not concerned at all

Top concern, across

My parents' health

demographic groups, is the 54% 26% 14% o
“my pa re ntS’ health” Losing my job, hours, income, or getting furloughed
38% 23% 19%

My own health
36% 30% 24%

But racial disparities are

W|de in Other doma | ns Paying my rent/mortgage and other bills
35% 26% 19%

My parents’ economic stability

33% 27% 22%

Losing my health insurance

33% 22% 18%

Paying off my student loans

29% 19% 14%

Paying my college tuition

23% 15% 11%



% Very Concerned by Racial Group TN

About 1.5x as many Black
and Latinx voters are “very
concerned” about various
aspects of the pandemic,
particularly with respect to
economic stress.

While all racial groups
report high concern for their
parents’ health, Black and
Latinx voters are
considerably more worried
about their own health than
White voters.

MiBlack = Latinx [l White

My parents’ economic stability
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My own health
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Paying my college tuition
32

25
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Losing my job, hours, income, or getting furloughed
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When it comes to making sure your vote gets counted, do you FOR s o
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think it will be more secure to vote in person or to vote by mail ACTION mummm—m RESEARCH

in the November election?

Black Latinx White

Voting by mail

All
Voting in person
No difference, | think both ensure my vote gets 35
counted
|-

e
I3 I7 12

3 |2 2

No difference, | think neither ensures my vote gets
counted

Not sure

e The plurality of White voters (47%) think in-person voting and voting by mail are equally secure...
e _.While the majority of Black and Latinx voters think in-person voting is more secure than voting
by mail.
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Among voters who believe in-person Wl CHANGE
voting is more secure...

Latinx

46

| usually vote in person, but have made

plans to vote by mail this year. &

All
| plan to vote in person this November.

| want to vote by mail this year, but | don't

know the rules in my state. U
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| usually vote by mail and will do the
same in November.

B
~

| do not know how I'll vote this November. I 6

= Im
w

| haven't decided if | will even vote this
November.
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Campaign Contact?
All Black Latinx White
Yes, through the mail - 16
Yes, on the phone l 9 . 9 6
Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, 30 11 44
Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)
Yes, through text message - 25

e White voters report more outreach via digital platforms
e Black and Latinx voters report more outreach from more old-school forms of contact
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Campaign Contact?
All Black Latinx White
Yes, through the mail - 16
Yes, on the phone l 9 . 9 6
Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, 30 11 44
Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)
Yes, through text message - 25

e White voters report more outreach via digital platforms
e Black and Latinx voters report more outreach from more old-school forms of contact
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Democratic Party or Joe Biden Wime—  CHANGE
Campaign Contact by Age
All 18-25 26-34 35-39

42

No, they have not contacted me 42
Yes, through the mail

Yes, on the phone E
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Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, 30 29 31
Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)
Yes, through text message 25
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Republican Party or Trump Campaign  @im=— e
Contact?

All Black Latinx White
Yes, through the mail . 15 . 13

Yes, on the phone I 7 . 16 I 10 1
Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, 30 10 a4
Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)

Yes, through text message I 8
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Republican Party or Trump Campaign  Bim=—— %

Contact by Age

All

No, they have not contacted me

Yes, through the mail . 15

Yes, on the phone I 7

Yes, through digital ads (Instagram,
Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)

Yes, through text message I 8
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News Sources By Age and Racial Group =  c

National News

Social Media Outlets Local News Outlets Cable News Podcasts Other (specified)
» I C o BN

Older (26-39) voters use social media as much as they use national print outlets;
younger voters rely on social media far more than on other sources of news.



News Sources By Age and Racial Group

All

Social Media

71

National News
Outlets

18-25

26-34

35-39

70

73

50

63

Black

Latinx

White

59

76

41

49

72

Local News Outlets Cable News
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36

50

36

48

47

38

40
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Other (specified)
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Older (26-39) voters use social media as much as they use national print outlets;
younger voters rely on social media far more than on other sources of news.



News Sources By Age and Racial Group

National News

Social Media Outlets

All BAl 4

50 36

18-25 AU

26-34 WA 63 50

35-39

41 36

Black [ist)

Latinx 49 48

72 47

White 4%
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Local News Outlets Cable News
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Other (specified)
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Older (26-39) voters use social media as much as they use national print outlets;
younger voters rely on social media far more than on other sources of news.
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Social Media Usage By Racial Group B ol

All Black Latinx White
Facebook 35 _ 50
Twitter n . 16
Instagram . 10 - 3
YouTube . 10 . 7

o
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TikTok I 3
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Snapchat I 3

Other (specified)
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